
1 of 4 
 

 
 
 

 STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
             CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
 
 

Contractor: CONNECTICUT COUNCIL OF FAMILY SERVICE AGENCIES, INC. 

Contractor Address: 1310 SILAS DEANE HIGHWAY, SUITE 219, WETHERSFIELD, CT 06109 

Contract Number: 159CCF-SNS-04 / 09DSS3301FQ  

Amendment Number: A6  

Amount as Amended: $20,746,856 

Contract Term as Amended: 01/01/09 - 06/30/16 

        
 
The contract between Connecticut Council of Family Service Agencies, Inc. (the Contractor) and the 
Department of Social Services (the Department), which was last executed by the parties and approved the office of 
the Attorney General on 07/16/2014 is hereby further amended as follows:  

 
1. The funding of the contract is increased in the amount of $2,570,400.00, and the total contract award is changed 

from $18,176,456.00 to $20,746,856.00.  This increase is to continue services for an additional year. 

2. The end date of the original contract shall be extended for an additional one (1) year and the end date shall be 
changed from 6/30/2015 to 6/30/2016. 

3. The budget on page 2b of Amendment No. 5 shall be amended to include the Uniform Chart of Accounts 
Workbook on page 2 of this amendment. 

4. Page 2, Section, E. Outcomes and Measures of Amendment No. 1 shall be appended to include the following: 

OUTCOME: Within 60 days of referral to the Safety Net Services Network (SNSN), at least seventy (70) 
percent of clients who have completed a Family Development Plan will have demonstrated 
use of at least one problem solving skill as evidenced by progress towards the completion of 
at least one objective or barrier resolution as noted in Family Development Plan. 

 
MEASURE: By the 15th business day after referral to SNSN, at least seventy (70) percent of the clients 

referred for IPC services will have signed the IPC contract agreeing to services as measured 
by a review of the SNSN case record; and by the 30th business day after referral to SNSN, at 
least seventy (70) percent of the clients referred for services other than IPC, will have a 
signed contract agreeing to services as measured by a review of the SNSN case record. 

 
OUTCOME: Within 30 days of completion of the Situational Assessment Survey (SAS), at least  seventy 

(70) percent of the clients served will have barriers identified as evidenced by the completion 
of the Initial Barrier Report and this report is maintained in the SNSN case record; and  

 
 

 

   

 OAG Template 18 
04/09  



2 of 4 
 

 
 
 
 
MEASURE: Within 45 days of completion of the closed status report, at least seventy (70) percent of those 

clients served under the SNSN will have barriers identified as evidence by the completion of the 
Outcome Barrier Report and this report is maintained in the SNSN case record. 

 
OUTCOME: Within 45 days of signing the contract agreeing to services under the SNSN, at least eighty 70 

percent of the cases have a completed SAS and Family Development Plan as evidence in a review of 
the SNSN case record. 

 
MEASURE: Within 45 days of completion of the Family Development Plan, at least seventy (70) percent of 

clients served will have completed at least one activity that is identified in their Family Development 
Plan as evidenced by a review of SNSN Case Record. 

 
OUTCOME: By the 45th day after the initial SAS under the SNSN, at least seventy (70) percent of the clients 

identified as Level III clients will be participating in services necessary to resolve the identified 
emotional or behavioral problems as measured by their attendance in scheduled appointments that is 
determined to be acceptable by their community professional. 

 
MEASURE: Upon completion of the closed status report for a SNSN case, seventy (70) percent of the cases will 

close successfully as measured by: 
 

Participation in JFES engagement activities as outlined in their original or modified employment 
plan; or 
Obtaining a medical exemption through the Department of Social Services medical review 
process; or 
Re-granting of TFA for those former TFA clients who were discontinued from TFA 
 

5. Section L. Federal Requirements in the original contract shall be appended to include the following: 
 
Contractors DUNS # is 167150908 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All terms and conditions of the original contract, and any subsequent amendments thereto, which were not 
modified by this Amendment remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 of 4 
 

 
 
 




	ADPFD7E.tmp
	STATE OF CONNECTICUT
	DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
	SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS
	Contractor - Connecticut Council of Family Service Agencies, Inc.
	Department of Social Services
	Office of the Attorney General


	REQUEST FOR PAYMENT
	DSS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
	Program 


